. Net Income 3 (22) (39) (610)

  % of sales n.s. n.s. n.s.

. Pirelli S.p.A. Net Income after
Minorities

   (21) (37) (614)

. Net Income after Minorities per
share (euros)

   (0.01) (0.02) (0.31)

. Shareholders Equity   4,526 5,629 4,576

. Pirelli S.p.A. Shareholders
Equity after Minorities

   4,347 5,422 4,394

. Shareholders Equity after
Minorities per share (euros)

   2.17 2.70 2.19

. Net financial position  1,646 1,406 1,469

. Research and Development
expenses

 50 59 219

. Employees (at the end of
period)

 34,608 38,260 36,079

. Factories n.   77 82 79

 8

Appendix 2

  Pro-forma adjustments

 (million Euros)

Pirelli
S.p.A.

consolidated
financial

statements
at

31/03/2003
(1)

Reversal of

Olimpia S.p.A.
result owing to
Pirelli S.p.A.

(60%)

Olimpia
S.p.A. full

Consolidation

adjustments and
valuation of the
Olivetti S.p.A.
equity stake

using the
shareholders'
equity method

Total pro-
forma

adjustments

Pirelli S.p.A.
consolidated

financial
statements

pro-forma at
31/03/2003(2)

Statement of Income
summary

Sales 1,449 - - - - 1,449

Operating Income 59 - 0 - - 59

Charges/Income Investments
/ Adj. value of long -term
investments

(62) 24 (37) (164) (177) (239)

Extraordinary
(Charges)/Income

8 - (3) - (3) 5

Taxes (27) - - - - (27)

Net income (22) 24 (40) (164) (180) (202)

Net income after minorities (21) 24 (24) (98) (98) (119)

Effect of write-downs for
goodwill

1   145 145 146

Net income excluding write-
downs for goodwill

(21) 24 (40) (19) (35) (56)

Net income after minorities
excluding write-downs for
goodwill

(20) 24 (24) (12) (12) (32)

Reclassified balance sheet

Fixed assets 6,009 191 8,231 (3,581) 4,841 10,850

Working capital 924 - 51 - 51 975

Total net invested capital 6,933 191 8,282 (3,581) 4,892 11,825

Funded by:

Shareholders' equity 4,526 191 4,883 (3,581) 1,493 6,019
- of which shareholders'
equity after minorities

4,347 191 2,930 (3,396) (275) 4,072

Reserves 761 - - - - 761

Net financial position
(assets)/liabilities

1,646 - 3,399 - 3,399 5,045

(1) Pirelli S.p.A. consolidated accounts (equity investment in Olimpia S.p.A. valued using shareholders' equity method)
(2) Pro-forma data (full consolidation of Olimpia S.p.A. and shareholders' equity method valuation of Olivetti equity stake)

N.B.  The pro-forma consolidated balance-sheet/income statement situation has been drawn up
using Olimpia S.p.A.'s financial statements at 31/03/2002 and the consolidated financial
statement of the Olivetti S.p.A. group.  The main pro-forma adjustments included in the table
set out above are described as follows:

 9

*  in the column entitled "Reversal of Olimpia S.p.A. result owing to Pirelli S.p.A. 60%", the